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en Adhesive anchoring system for rebar and anchor fastenings in concrete. Read the safety precautions, safety data sheet and the
product information before use.

es Sistema de anclaje con adhesivo para varillas de refuerzo y fijaciones en hormigdn. Lea las indicaciones de seguridad, la hoja
de datos de seguridad y la informacion del producto antes de utilizarlo.

pt Sistema de ancoragem quimica para a fixacao de ferros de armadura e ancoragens em hetao. Antes de utilizar, ler as regras de
seguranca, a ficha de dados de seguranca e os dados informativos sobre o produto informativos sobre o produto.

SOOH 000

Danger

Contains: epoxy resin (A), amines (B).

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage (A, B). May cause an allergic skin reaction (A, B). Suspected of causing genetic defects
(A). May damage fertility or the unborn child (A). Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects (A)./ Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on
clothing. Wear eye protection, protective clothing, protective gloves./ Review the SDS before use.

Recommended protective equipment:

Eye protection: Tightly sealed safety glasses e.g.: #02065449 Safety glasses PP EY-CA NCH clear;

#02065591 Goggles PP EY-HA R HC/AF clear,

Protective gloves: EN 374 ; Material of gloves: Nitrile rubber, NBRAvoid direct contact with the chemical/ the product/ the

preparation by organizational measures.

Final selection of appropriate protective equipment is in the responsibility of the user.

Product information

— Safety Data Sheet: Review the SDS before use.

— Check expiration date: See expiration date imprint on cartridge label (month/year) Do not use expired product.

- Cartridge temperature during usage: +10 °C to 40 °C /50 °F to 104

— Conditions for transport and storage: Keep in a cool, dry and dark place between +5 °C t0 25 °C / 41 °F to 77 °F.

— Partly used cartridges must he used up within 4 weeks. Leave the mixer or the cap attached on the cartridge and store under
the recommended storage conditions. If reused, attach a new mixer and discard the initial quantity of anchor adhesive.

- For any application not covered by this document / beyond values specified, please contact Hilti.

- It hardened epoxy is detected in cartridge neck carefully removed it to prevent blockage in the mixer.

WARNING

A Improper handling may cause mortar splashes. Eye contact with mortar may cause irreversible eye damage!
- Always wear tightly sealed safety glasses, gloves and protective clothes before handling the mortar!
- Never start dispensing without a mixer properly screwed on. Before start make sure cartridge is properly
inserted into the dispenser.
- When using an extension hose: Discard of initial mortar flow must be done through supplied mixer only
(not through the extension hose).
— Caution! Never remove the mixer while the cartridge is under pressure. Press the release button of the
dispenser to avoid mortar splashing.
- Use only the type of mixer supplied with the adhesive. Do not modify the mixer and the cartridge in any way.
— Never use damaged cartridges
A Poor load values / potential failure of fastening points due to inadequate borehole cleaning.
— The boreholes must be dry and free of debris, dust, water, ice, oil, grease and other contaminants prior
to adhesive injection.
— For blowing out the borehole - blow out with oil free air until return air stream is free of noticeable dust.
- Important! Remove all water from the borehole and blow out with oil free compressed air until borehole is
completely dried immediately before mortar injection.
— For brushing the borehole - only use specified wire brush. The brush must resist insertion into the borehole —
if not the brush is too small and must be replaced.
A Ensure that boreholes are filled from the back of the boreholes without forming air voids.
- If necessary, use the accessories / extensions to reach the back of the borehole.
— For overhead applications use the overhead accessories HIT-SZ/ IP and take special care when inserting the fastening
element. Excess adhesive may be forced out of the borehole. Make sure that no mortar drips onto the installer.
Warranty: Refer to standard Hilti terms and conditions of sale for warranty information.

Failure to observe these installation instructions, use of non-Hilti anchors, poor or questionable concrete conditions,
or unique applications may affect the reliability or performance of the fastenings.
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SOOY

Peligro
Contiene: Resina epoxi (A), Aminas (B)
Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves (A, B). Puede provocar una reaccién alérgica en la piel (A, B).
Se sospecha que provoca defectos genéticos (A). Puede perjudicar la fertilidad o dafiar al feto (A). Téxico para los organismos
acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos (A)./ Evitar el contacto con los ojos, la piel o la ropa. Llevar gafas de proteccion, prendas
de proteccion, guantes de proteccion./ Consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto.

Equipo de proteccidn recomendado:

Proteccion ocular: Gafas de seguridad herméticas, por ejemplo: #02065449 Gafas de seguridad PP EY-CA NCH transparentes; #02065591
Gafas PP EY-HA R HC/AF transparentes;

Guantes de proteccion: EN 374; Material de los guantes: caucho nitrilo (NBR). Aplique medidas organizativas para evitar el contacto directo
con sustancias quimicas, el producto o la preparacion.

La seleccion final del equipo de proteccion adecuado es responsabilidad del usuario.
Informacion del producto

- Hoja de datos de seguridad: Consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad del material antes de utilizarlo.

Verifique la fecha de caducidad: Consulte la fecha de caducidad que figura en la etiqueta del cartucho (mes / afio).
No utilice el producto una vez expirada la fecha de caducidad.

- Temperatura del cartucho durante el uso: +10 °C a 40 °C / 50°F a 104 °F.

SO

Perigo

Contém: Resina epdxida (A), Aminas (B)

Provoca queimaduras na pele e Iesoes oculares graves (A, B). Pode provocar uma reacgéo alérgica cuténea (A, B). Suspeito de provocar
anomalias genéticas (A). Pode afectar a fertilidade ou o nascituro (A). Toxico para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros (A)./
N&o pode entrar em contacto com os olhos, a pele ou a roupa. Usar protecgdo ocular, vestudrio de protecgdo, luvas de protecgdo./ Antes
de iniciar os trabalhos, tenha em consideragéo a Ficha de Informagéao de Seguranga de Produtos Quimicos.

Equipamento de proteccdo recomendado:

Protecgdo ocular: Oculos de protecco bem vedados, p. ex.: #02065449 Oculos de seguranga PP EY-CA NCH claro; #02065591 Oculos de
protecgéo PP EY-HA R HC/AF claro;

Luvas de protecgéo: EN 374; Material das luvas: borracha nitrilica, NBR Evite o contacto directo com o quimico/o produto/

a preparacdo através de medidas técnicas._

A selecgao final do equi de
Informacao do produto

- Ficha de dados de seguranga: consulte a ficha de dados de seguranca antes da utilizagéo.

Verifique o prazo de validade: ver data de validade impressa na etiqueta do cartucho (més/ano). Nao utilize cartuchos cujo prazo de
validade se encontre ultrapassado.

éda ilidade do utilizador.

Condiciones de transporte y almacenamiento: Mantener en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro a una temperatura entre +5 °C a 25 °C / 41 °F
a77°F.
Los cartuchos no agotados por completo deberan utilizarse antes de que pasen cuatro semanas. Para ello, guarde el mezclador o el tapon
con el cartucho en las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas. Antes de volver a utilizarlo, fije un nuevo mezclador y deseche el
adhesivo de anclaje inicial.
Para cualquier aplicacion no cubierta en este documento o fuera de los valores especificados, pongase en contacto con Hilti.
el mezclador.
A Un uso inapropiado puede causar salpicaduras de mortero, Si el mortero entra en contacto con los ojos, @
puede causar un daiio ocular irreversible.
Utilice siempre gafas de seguridad herméticas, guantes y ropa de proteccion antes de manipular el mortero.
- No empiece a aplicar sin un mezclador correctamente roscado. Antes de empezar, asegurese de que el cartucho se ha introducido
Si utiliza una manguera de extension: Utilice tnicamente el mezclador suministrado para desechar el primer mortero (no utilice la
manguera de extension).
iPrecaucion! No desmonte el mezclador mientras el cartucho esté presurizado. Pulse el botén de desblogueo del aplicador para
evitar salpicaduras de mortero.
Emplee tnicamente el mezclador provisto con el adhesivo. No modifique el mezclador ni el cartucho en ningtin caso.
No utilice cartuchos dafiados.
- Los taladros deben estar secos y exentos de suciedad, polvo, agua, hielo, aceite, grasa o cualquier otro agente contaminante antes
de proceder a la inyeccion del adhesivo.
Para secar el taladro: sople con aire sin aceite hasta que la corriente de aire de retorno esté libre de polvo perceptible.
ilmportante! Antes de inyectar el mortero, elimine toda el agua del taladro y sople con aire comprimido sin aceite hasta que el taladro
esté completamente seco.
- Para cepillar el taladro, utilice tnicamente el cepillo de alambre especificado. El cepillo no deberia poder entrar en el taladro; en el
A Asegiirese de que los taladros se llenen desde la parte posterior sin formar burbujas de aire.
- En caso necesario, utilice los accesorios o extensiones para llegar a la parte posterior del taladro.
- Para las aplicaciones verticales, utilice los accesorios verticales HIT-SZ / IP y preste especial atencién al introducir el elemento de
fijacién. Se puede expulsar el exceso de adhesivo del taladro. Aseqgirese de que no caiga mortero sobre el instalador.
Garantia: consulte los términos y condiciones estandar de venta de Hilti para obtener més datos sobre la garantia.
El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso y datos de fijacion, el uso de anclajes no fabricados por Hilti, el estado deficiente |

Si detecta resina epoxi endurecida en el cuello del cartucho, retirela con cuidado para evitar que se formen atascos en
correctamente en el aplicador.
A Vvalores de carga inadecuados o posible fallo de los puntos de fijacion debido a una limpieza insuficiente del taladro.
caso de poder entrar, el cepillo es demasiado pequefio y se debe sustituir.
o cuestionable del hormigon, o ciertas aplicaciones pueden afectar la fiabilidad o el rendimiento de la fijacidn.
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- Temperatura do cartucho durante a utilizagdo: +10 °C a 40 °C/50 °F a 104 °F.
Condicdes para transporte e armazenamento: guardar em lugar fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz, entre +5 °C a 25 °C/
41°Fa77°l
— As sobras de l:arlunllns parcialmente usados tém de ser utilizadas num prazo de 4 semanas. Deixe o misturador ou a tampa enroscado no
cartucho e armazene de acordo com as instrugdes de armazenamento recomendadas. Se reutilizadas, introduza um novo misturador e
ndo utilize a quantidade inicial de resina.
Para qualquer aplicagdo ndo incluida neste documento/que va para além dos valores especificados, contacte a Hilti.
Se for detetado epdxi endurecido no colar do cartucho, remova-o com cuidado para evitar uma obstrugéo no misturador.
AVISO @
A Um manuseamento inadequado podera causar salpicos de argamassa. 0 contacto dos olhos com argamassa pode
causar lesdes oculares irreversiveis!
- Use sempre 6culos de seguranga bem vedados, luvas e vestudrio de proteccao antes de manusear a argamassal
— Nunca comece a aplicar sem que o misturador esteja corretamente enroscado. Antes de comegar, certifique-se que o cartucho esta
C te inserido no d "
- Quando se utiliza um tubo de extensao: o descarte do fluxo inicial de argamassa deverd ser efectuado apenas através do misturador
fornecido (n&o através do tubo de extenséo).
- Cuidado! Nunca retire o misturador enquanto o cartucho estiver sob pressao. Pressione o botdo de desbloqueio no dispensador para
evitar salpicos de argamassa.
- Utilize apenas o tipo de misturador fornecido com a resina. Nao modifique de forma alguma o misturador e o cartucho.
—_Nunca utilize cartuchos danificados.
A Valores de retencdo deficientes/potencial falha dos pontos de fixagdo devido a uma limpeza inadequada do furo.
- Os furos devem estar secos e isentos de residuos, pd, agua, gelo, éleo, massa e outras impurezas antes da injecgdo da resina.
- Para limpar o furo por sopro — sopre com ar isento de dleo até que o fluxo de ar de retorno esteja visivelmente livre de pé.
- Importante! Remova toda a dgua do furo e limpe por sopro com ar comprimido isento de ¢leo até que o furo fique completamente
seco imediatamente antes da injecgdo de argamassa.
- Para escovar o furo - utilize apenas a escova de arame especificada. A escova deverd resistir & insergdo dentro do furo — caso
contrério, a escova é demasiado pequena e tem de ser substituida.
A I}emﬁqne-se lle que os furos sdo em:hlllns a partir fundo do furo sem formar cavidades de ar.
Se utilize os acessori 1s0es para chegar a parte de tras do furo.
- Para aplicagdes em altura, utilize os acessarios para aplicagdes em altura HIT-SZ/IP e tenha especial cuidado ao inserir o elemento
de fixacdo. Resina em excesso poderd ser expelida do furo. Certifique-se de que ndo respinga argamassa para cima do instalador.
Garantia: Para informacdes sobre a garantia, consulte os termos e condicées de venda padréo da Hilti.
0 néo cumprimento destas instrucdes de colocagao, a utilizagéo de ancoragens que nao sejam da Hilti, as condicdes fracas ou
duvidosas do hetdo, ou aplicacdes fora do comum podem afectar a ou a eficicia das fixacoes.
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it Resina ad iniziezione per fissaggi con tondini per cemento armato e con tasselli nel calcestruzzo. Prima di procedere all'utilizzo,

hr Mort za povezivanje za Zeljezo za armlrame i priévrScenje sidra u betonu. Prije primjene procitajte sigurnosne propise, sigurno-

sl Malta za pritrjevanje hetonskega Zeleza in viozkov v beton. Prije primjene proitajte sigurnosne propise, sigurnosno-tehnicki list

leggere le norme di sicurezza, la scheda di sicurezza e le istruzioni d'uso del prodotto.

SOOH 000

Pericolo

Contiene: Resine epossidiche (A), Ammine (B).

Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari (A, B). Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea (A, B). Sospettato di pro-
vocare alterazioni genetiche (A). Puo nuocere alla fertilita o al feto (A). Tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata
(A)./ Evitare il contatto con gli occhi, la pelle o gli indumenta. Indossare protezione per gli occhi, indumenti protettivi, guanti./ Prima di
procedere con la lavorazione osservare le indicazioni riportate nella scheda tecnica dati di sicurezza.

Attrezzatura di protezione consigliata:
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali protettivi aderenti, ad es.: #02065449 Occhiali protettivi PP EY-CA NCH trasparenti; #02065591 Occhiali
protettivi PP EY-HA R HC/AF trasparenti;

Guanti protettivi: EN 374; Materiale dei guanti: Gomma al nitrile, NBR Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza chimica / il prodotto / la
preparazione per mezzo di misure organizzative.
La selezione finale dell di

pertinente & ilita dell'utente.

sno-tehnicki list i i 0 proizvodu.
' ' A, B) ' : A, B)
), Amini (B). Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves (A, B). Peut provoquer

Opasnost

Sadrzi: Epoksidna smola (A)

une allergie cutanée (A, B) Sumnja na moguca genetska oStecenja (A). Peut nuire a la fertilité ou au foetus (A). Toxique pour les
organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme (A)./ Eviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vétements.
Porter un équipement de protection des yeux, des vétements de protection, des gants de protection./ Avant toute utilisation,
prendre connaissance des informations de sur les matériaux.

i informacije o proizvodu.
‘ ‘ A, B) ' : A, B)
). Povzroca hude opekline koZe in poskodbe oi (A, B). Lahko povzroti alergijski odziv koze

Nevarno

Vsebuje: Epoksi smola (A), Amini (B

(A, B). Sum povzrocitve genetskih okvar (A). Lahko 8koduje plodnosti ali nerojenemu otroku (A). Strupeno za vodne organizme,
z dolgotrajnimi ucinki (A)./ Prepreiti stik z o¢mi, kozo ali oblacili. Nositi za$¢ito za oci, za¢itno obleko, zas¢itne rokavice./Pred
zacetkom dela preberite varnostni podatkovni list.

Preporucena zastitna oprema:
Zastita za oéi: prianjajuca zastitna maska npr.: #02065449 sigurnosne naocale PP EY-CA NCH prozirne;

Informazioni relative al prodotto

— Scheda tecnica dati di sicurezza: Prendere in esame la scheda tecnica dati di sicurezza prima dell'uso.

— Controllare la data di scadenza: Vedere la data di scadenza stampigliata sull'etichetta della cartuccia (mese / anno).
Non usare un prodotto scaduto.

Temperatura della cartuccia durante I'utilizzo: Da +10 °C a 40 °C/ da 50 °F a 104 °F.

Condizioni di trasporto e magazzinaggio: Conservare in un luogo fresco, asciutto e buio a una temperatura compresa tra +5 °C e 25 °C /
trad1°Fe 77 °F.
- Le cartucce parzialmente utilizzate devono essere riutilizzate entro 4 settimane. Lasciare il miscelatore o il cappuccio awvitato alla cartuc-
cia e immaganizzare secondo le condizioni di magazzinaggio consigliate. In caso di riutilizzo, avvitare un nuovo miscelatore e scartare la
quantita iniziale di adesivo di ancoraggio.
Per qualsiasi applicazione non coperta da questo documento / oltre i valori specificati, contattare Hilti.
Se sirileva la presenza di resina epossidica indurita allinterno del collo della cartuccia, rimuoverla con cura per
evitare che si blocchi nel miscelatore.
ATTENZIONE @
A In caso di utilizzo non conforme, & possihile che la malta venga spruzzata fuori. Il contatto della malta
con gli occhi pud causare danni permanenti!
- Indossare sempre occhiali protettivi aderenti, guanti protettivi e abbigliamento da lavoro prima di movimentare la malta!
- Non iniziare mai a pompare il prodotto se il miscelatore non € awvitato correttamente. Prima di iniziare, accertarsi che la cartuccia sia
inserita correttamente nel dispenser.
- Quando si utilizza una prolunga: I'eliminazione del flusso di malta iniziale deve essere svolto esclusivamente tramite il miscelatore in
dotazione (non tramite la prolunga).
- Prudenza! Non rimuovere mai il miscelatore mentre la cartuccia & sotto pressione. Premere il pulsante di sbloccaggio del dispenser
per evitare spruzzi di malta.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente il tipo di miscelatore fornito con 'adesivo. Non modificare in alcun caso il miscelatore e la cartuccia.
—_Non usare mai cartucce danneggiate.
A\ Valori di tenuta negativa / potenziale cedimento del fissaggio a causa di una pulizia inadeguata del foro.
— | fori devono essere asciutti e privi di residui da foratura, polvere, acqua, ghiaccio, grasso e altre impurita prima di iniettare il prodotto.
- Soffiaggio del foro — soffiare il foro con aria senza finché "aria che fuoriesce non risultati priva di polvere.
- Importante! Prima di iniettare la malta, rimuovere tutta I'acqua dal foro e soffiare con aria compressa priva di olio fino a quando il foro
non risulta completamente asciutto.
— Per spazzolare il foro di trivellazione — usare esclusivamente la spazzola in ferro specificata. La spazzola deve resistere all'inserimen-
to del foro di trivellazione — in caso contrario, la spazzola & troppo piccola e occorre sostituirla.
A Accertarsi che il riempimento del foro avvenga partendo dal fondo del foro stesso, affinché non venga a crearsi bolle d'aria.
- Se necessario, utilizzare a tale scopo le apposite prolunghe per poter raggiungere il fondo del foro.
- Per le applicazioni sopra testa, usare gli accessori sopra testa HIT-SZ / IP e fare particolare attenzione quando si inserisce I'elemento
di fissaggio. E possibile che I'adesivo in eccesso fuoriesca dal foro. Accertarsi che la malta non coli sullinstallatore.
Garanzia: Fare riferimento ai termini e condizioni di vendita Hilti standard per le informazioni
La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni di installazione, I'uso di ancore non Hi
o discutibili, o applicazioni specifiche possono influire sull'affidabil
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¢e zastitne opreme.

#02065591 zastitne naocale PP EY-HA R HC/AF prozirne;
Korisnik je za konacan odabir
Provjerite rok trajanja: pogledaite rok trajanja otisnut na naljepnici ulo$ka punjenja (mjesec / godina). Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod
Uvjeti za transport i skladiStenje: cuvati na hladnom, suhom i tamnom mijestu na temperaturi od +5 °C do 25 °C /41 °F do 77 °F.
pocetnu koli¢éinu morta za povezivanje.
- Istiskivanje nikada ne zapocinjite ako mijesalica nije pravilno zavijena. Prije pocetka obavezno provjerite je li ulozak punjenja
produzno crijevo).
- Upotrebljavajte iskljucivo mijeSalicu isporu¢enu s mortom za povezivanje. Ni na koji nacin ne mijenjajte mijesalicu i uloZak
A Neodgovarajuce vrijednosti nosivosti / moguce pucanje pricvrsnih tocaka zbog neodgovarajuceg Giséenja busotine.
- Ispuhivanje busotine: ispuhuite zrakom koji ne sadrZi ulje sve dok u povratnom toku zraka vise nema primjetne prasine.
- Cetkanje busotine: upotreb\]ava]te samo preporucene etke. Cetka mora pruzati otpor prilikom umetanja u busotinu: ako gane
- Prema potrebi, upotrijebite dodatke / produzetke kako biste dosegli straznji dio busotine.
Jamstvo: Informacije 0 jamstvu potraZite u standardnim uvjetima i odredbama prodaje tvrtke Hilti.

Priporocena zastitna oprema:

Zastita za oci: Tesno prilegajoca zascitna o¢ala npr.: #02065449 zascitna ocala PP EY-CA NCH prozomna;

#02065591 ocala PP EY-HA R HC/AF prozorna;

Zascitne rokavice: EN 374; material rokavic: guma iz nitrila, NBR. Sprejmite organizacijske ukrepe, s katerimi boste preprecili
neposreden stik s kemikalijo/izdelkom/pripravkom.

Za konéno izhiro primerne zastitne opreme je odgovoren uporabnik.
Informacije o izdelku

— Varnostni list: Pred uporabo si varnostni list pozorno preberite.
- Preverite rok uporabe: Rok uporabe je natisnjen na nalepki kasete (mesec/leto). Po preteku roka uporabe izdelka ne

uporabljajte.
- Temperatura ovoja med uporaho: +10 °C do 40 °C/50 °F do 104 °F.
- Kasete z malto, ki jih niste porabili do konca, morate porabiti v roku Stirih tednov. Me3alna $oba ali pokrov naj ostaneta
pritriena na kaseto ter malto shranite v skladu s priporocenimi pogoji za shranjevanje. Pred ponovno uporabo privijte novo
mesalno Sobo in zavrzite zaCetno kolicino malte.
OPOZORILD @
A Pri nepravilni uporabi lahko pride do brizganja malte. Stik malte z oémi lahko povzroi trajne okvare vidal
- Pred uporabo malte vedno nosite tesno prilegajoca zadtitna ocala, rokavice in zas¢itna oblacila!
- Ce uporabljate podaljSek: zaCetni pretok malte morate zavreci samo skozi priloZzeno mesalno $obo (ne skozi podalj$ek).
- Pozor! Mesalne Sobe nikdar ne odstranite, kadar je kaseta pod tlakom. Pritisnite gumb za sprostitev, tako da preprecite
brizganje malte.
A Wajhne kolicine polnjenja napaka pri izdelavi pritrdilne tocke zaradi nezadostnega ¢iscenja izvrtine.
— lzvrtina mora biti pred vbrizgavanjem malte suha in brez kakrsnih koli ostankov, prahu, vode, ledu, olja, masti in drugih
materialov.
ne bo izvrtina popolnoma suha.
- Za 8Cetkanje izvrtine uporabite zgolj predpisano Ziéno $cetko. Pri vstavljanju v izvrtino mora biti prisotno trenje, tako da je
potreben rahel pritisk — e trenja ni, je $¢etka premajhna in jo morate zamenjati.
— Pri uporabi nad glavo uporabite pribor HIT-SZ/IP in bodite pazljivi pri vstavljanju pritrdilnega elementa. Presezek malte se
lahko iztisne iz izvrtine. Pazite na to, da malta ne bo kapljala na uporabnika.
Za informacije o garanciji si preberite standardna dologila in pogoje Hilti.

Zastitne rukavice: EN 374; materijal rukavica: nitrilna guma, NBR Organizacijskim mjerama mora se izbjeci neposredan kontakt
s kemikalijom / proizvodom / pripravkom.
Informacije o proizvodu
Sigurnosno-tehniéki list: prije upotrebe pregledajte SDS.
kojem je istekao rok trajanja.
Temperatura folije tijekom upotrebe: +10°C do 40 °C / 50 °F do 104 °F.
Djelomicno iskoriSteni uloSci punjenja moraju se upotrijebiti unutar cetiri tiedna. Ostavite mijesalicu ili cep pri¢vrséen na ulozak
punjenja i uskladistite prema preporucenim uvjetima skladistenja. Ako se ponovno upotrebljava, pricvrstite novu mije3alicu i bacite
- Za sve vrste promjene koje nisu navedene u ovom dokumentu / koje prekoracuju navedene vrijednosti, obratite se tvrtki Hilti.
- Ako naidete na stvrdnutu epoksidnu smolu u griu ulo$ka, paZljivo je uklonite kako biste sprijecili blokiranje mijesalice.
A Nepravilno rukovanje moze prouzrogiti prskanje morta. Kontakt morta s oéima moze uzrokovati trajna ostecenja o&iju! @
— Prije rukovanja mortom obavezno nosite prianjajuéu zastitnu masku, rukavice i zastitnu odjecu!
pravilno umetnut u dozator.
- Prilikom upotrebe produznog crijeva: Izbacivanje pocetne koli¢éine morta mora se obaviti kroz isporu¢enu mijesalicu (ne kroz
- Oprez! Nikada ne skidajte mijesalicu dok je uloZak punjenja pod tlakom. Pritisnite gumb za otpustanje dozatora kako bi se
izbjeglo prskanje morta.
punjenja.
— Nikada ne upotrebljavajte ostecene uloske punjenja.
— Busotine moraju biti suhe i u njima prije ubrizgavanja morta za povezivanje ne smije biti ostataka, prasine, vode, leda, ulja,
masnoca i drugih zagadivaca.
- Vazno! Iz buSotine uklonite svu vodu i ispuhuite je komprimiranim zrakom bez ulja sve dok buotina nije potpuno suha prije
ubrizgavanja morta.
pruza, Cetka je premala i treba je zamijeniti.
A Provjerite pune Ii se busotine od straznjeg dijela huSotine bez stvaranja zranih pora.
— Za primjene na visini upotrebljavajte dodatke za upotrebu na visini HIT-SZ / IP i pazite prilikom uvodenje pricvrsnog elementa.
Visak morta za povezivanie treba prinudno ukloniti iz buSotine. Pazite da mort ne kaplje na instalatera.
Nepostivanje ovih uputa za postavljanje, upotreba sidriSta koja nije proizvela tvrtka Hilti, losi ili neodgovarajuci uvjeti betona
ili posebni nacini primjene mogu utjecati na pouzdanost ili izvedbu priévrscenja.
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- Pogoji za transport in shranjevanje: Shranjujte na hladnem, suhem in temnem mestu pri temperaturi med +5 °C do 25 °C/
- Za informacije o uporabi, ki ni opisana v teh navodilih ali pa ni v okviru specifikacij, stopite v stik s podjetjem Hilti.

- Nikdar ne zacnite z iztiskanjem malte brez pravilno name$¢ene mesalne Sobe. Preden boste zaceli z iztiskanjem,

- Uporabite samo me$alno $obo, ki ste jo prejeli skupaj z malto. MeSalne Sobe in kasete ne predelajte.

- Zaizpihovanie izvrtine - uporabite zgolj zrak brez olja, dokler v povratnem pretoku zraka ne bo ve¢ ni¢ vidnega prahu.
A Vs izvrtine morate napolniti od dna izvrtine proti vrhu, tako da ne bo prilo do nastanka zragnih mehurékov.

Ce ne hoste upostevali teh navodil za uporabo ali pa boste uporabili viozke, ki niso znamke Hilti ali pa boste delo izvajali pri

41°F do 77 °F.
- Ce boste v odmemniku kasete zaznali epoksi smolo, jo previdno odstranite, da preprecite zamasitev mesalne Sobe.
se prepricajte, da je kaseta pravilno namescena v orodju.
— Nikoli ne uporabljajte po$kodovanih kaset.
- Pomembno! Pred vbrizgavanjem malte iz izvrtine odstranite vso vodo in jo izpihaite s stisnjenim zrakom brez olja, dokler
- Ce je to potrebno, uporabite za doseganje dna izvrtine poseben pribor/dodatke.
slabih/vpraljivih pogojih, lahko to vpliva na zanesljivost izvedenih pritrdilnih tock.




